“I'nvestment and Liquidity Management of
Insurance Companies”

submitted to

By
Raj Bikram Shahi
United College

Faculty of Management,
Tribhuvan Univer sity



DECLARATION

| hereby declare that the work reported this thesis entitled “Investment and Liquidity
Management of Insurance Companies” submitted to office of the Dean, Faculty of
Management, Tribhuvan University, is my origina work done in the form of partial
fulfillment of the requirements for the Master in Business Studies (MBS) under the
Supervision of supervisor Mr. Mahesh Raj Ojha United College.

Raj Bikram Shahi
Resear cher
United College

Date:..cooeeeieiieeea.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

| would like to express my deep gratitude towards respected supervisor Mr.
Mahesh Rg] Ojha and Head of Research Prof Dr. Bal Krishna Shrestha of United College,
Tribhuvan University. | heartily appreciate their invaluable supervision and useful
guidance and no works can fully express my feeling to gratitude to them

| am also grateful to all staffs of Insurance Companies for providing the information and
necessary data sincerely and timely and other all staffs of the Library and administration
of United College and Central Library of Tribhuvan University.

| am obliged to my family member for their co-operation and support during the entire of
study.

Raj Bikram Shahi
United College



TABLE OF CONTENTS

a) Viva Voce Sheet
b) Recommendation
c) Declaration

d) Acknowledgement
e) Table of Contents
f) Abbreviations Used
g) List of Tables

Chapter I: Introduction

1.1 Background of the Study
1.2 Statement of the Problem
1.3 Objectives of the Study
1.4 Scope of the Study

1.5 Limitations of the Study
1.6 Organization of the Study

Chapter |1: Review of Literature

2.1 Theoretica Review
2.1.1 Investment
2.1.2 Liquidity
2.2 Principle of Insurance
2.2.1 Principle of Co- Operation
2.2.2 Principle of Probability
2.3 Insurance Contract
2.3.1 Offer and Acceptance
2.3.2 Free Consent
2.3.3 Lega Consideration
2.3.4 Competent Party
2.3.5 Lawful Object
2.3.6 Insurable Interest
2.3.7 Utmost Good Faith
2.4 Classification of Insurance Contract

3
\l

~No o o101

9-25

13
15
15
15
16
16
16
17
17
17
17
17
18



2.4.1 Utmost Good Faith 18

2.4.2 Life Insurance Contract 19
2.5 Review of Related Studies 19
2.5.1 Historical Background and Recent Growth
Of Insurance In Nepal 19
2.5.2 Problem of Insurance in Nepal 20
2.5.2.1 Limited Market 20
2.5.2.2 Lack of Insurance Awareness 20
2.5.2.3 Lack of Expertise 20
2.5.2.4 Lack of Compulsory Insurance 20
2.5.2.5 Low Purchasing Power 21
2.5.2.6 Lack of Re- Insurance Company 21
2.5.2.7 Low Return 21
2.5.2.8 Unhealthy Competition among Insurance
Companies 21
2.5.2.9 Complicated Claim Procedure & Slow
Settlement 21
2.5.2.10 Vague Rules and Regulation 21
2.5.3 Legidation and Regulation relating to insurance
Activitiesin Nepa 22
2.5.3.1 Lega Provision with regardsto Insurer 22
2.5.3.2 Lega Provision with regards to insurance
Agent 22
2.5.3.3 Lega Provision with regards to insurance
Surveyor 22
2.5.3.4 Lega Provision with regards to insurance
Claims 23
2.6 The Development of Insurance 23
2.7 Review of Previous Study 25
Chapter 111: Research Methodology 27-31
3.1 Research Design 27
3.2 Data Collection 27
3.3 Population & Sampling 28
3.4 Method of Analysis 28
3.5 DataAnalysis Tools 28
3.5.1 Ratio Analysis 28

3.5.2 Trend Analysis 30



3.5.3 Correlation co-efficient

Chapter 1V: Data Presentation and Analysis

4.1 Tota Investment

4.2 Investment to Total Assets

4.3 Profitability Ratio

4.4 Liquidity Ratio

4.5 Trend Analysis of Net Profit

4.6 Correlation Co- efficient Analysis
4.7 Major Findings of the Study

31

33-62

33
37
42
47
51
58
62

Chapter V: Summary, Conclusion and Recommendations 64-66

5.1 Summary
5.2 Conclusion

5.3 Recommendations

Bibliography
Thesis
Appendix-I
Appendix-I11
Appendix-111
Appendix-1V
Appendix-V
Appendix-VI
Appendix- VI
Appendix-VII1
Appendix-1 X
Appendix-X
Appendix-XI
Appendix-XI1
Appendix-XI11
Appendix-XIV
Appendix-XV
Appendix-XVI
Appendix-XVI|
Appendix-XVIII
Appendix-XI X
Appendix-XX

64
65
66

69
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91



Appendix-XXI

ABBREVATION USED

& - And

AD - Christian Era

BS - Bikram Sambat

CA - Current Assets

C.L - Current Liabilities
Co. - Company

Cov. - Co-variance

Ed. - Edition

etc. - Etcetera

G. - Genera

I.e - that is

Ltd. - Limited

NS - Nepal Sarkar

P - Page

r - Correlation Coefficient
RBB - Rastriya Banijya Bank
ROA - Return on Assets
T.A. - Total Assets

T.I. - Total Investment
T.L - Total Liquidity

T.P. - Total Premium

TU - Tribhuvan University

Var - Variance

92



LIST OF THE TABLES

Pages

Table4.1: Total Investment of Himalayan General Insurance Company Ltd

Table 4.2::%:'3rotal Investment of United Insurance Company Ltd
Table 4.3??{I'otal Investment of Everest Insurance Company Ltd
Table 4.4::3?rotal Investment of Premiere Insurance Company Ltd

36
Table 4.5: Total Investment of Neco Insurance Company Ltd
Table 4.6::3I7nvestment to Total Assets of Himalayan General Insurance Company Ltd
Table 4.7??nvestment to Total Assets of United Insurance Company Ltd
Table 4.8::3?nvestment to Total Assets of Premiere Insurance Company Ltd
Table 4.9??nvestment to Total Assets of Everest Insurance Company Ltd
Table 4. 1%2 Investment to Total Assets of Neco Insurance Company Ltd

4

Table4.11: The Summarized & Comparative table of Investment to Total Assets
Of al companiesin different years
41
Table 4.12: Scoring of the sampled companies on its' efficient utilizing of asset to
Increase profitability
42
Table 4.13: Net Income to Total Assets of Himalayan Genera Insurance Company Ltd
43
Table 4.14: Net Income to Total Assets of United Company Ltd
43
Table 4.15: Net Income to Total Assets of Premiere Company Ltd
44
Table 4.16: Net Income to Total Assets of Everest Company Ltd
45
Table4.17: Net Income to Total Assets of Neco Company Ltd
45
Table 4.18: The Summarized & Comparative table of Net Income to Total Assets



Of al companiesin different years

Table 4. 136 Scoring of the sampled companies on the basis of ROA
Table 4.23?Liquidity Ratio of Himalayan General Insurance Company L td
Table 4.2?:3 Liquidity Ratio of United Insurance Company Ltd
Table 4.2§?Liquidity Ratio of Premiere Insurance Company Ltd
Table 4.25533:2 Liquidity Ratio of Everest Insurance Company Ltd
Table 4.23?Liquidity Ratio of Neco Insurance Company Ltd
Table 4.2?:?Trend Analysis of Profit of Himalayan General Insurance Company Ltd
Table 4.2?3?Trend Analysis of Profit of United Insurance Company Ltd
Table 4.23:1Trend Analysis of Profit of Premiere Insurance Company Ltd
Table 4.2?3::3Trend Analysis of Profit of Everest Insurance Company Ltd
Table 4.225:3Trend Analysis of Profit of Neco Insurance Company Ltd
Table 4.3?):7 Comparative Correlation Coefficient between Total Investment &
Total Assets
101

Table 4.31 : Comparative Correlation Coefficient between Total Investment
And Net Premium Collected
103
Table 4.31 : Comparative Correlation Coefficient between Total Liquidity
And Net Premium Collected



