"Investment and Liquidity Management of Insurance Companies"

submitted to

By Raj Bikram Shahi United College

Faculty of Management, Tribhuvan University

DECLARATION

I hereby declare that the work reported this thesis entitled "Investment and Liquidity
Management of Insurance Companies" submitted to office of the Dean, Faculty of
Management, Tribhuvan University, is my original work done in the form of partial
fulfillment of the requirements for the Master in Business Studies (MBS) under the
Supervision of supervisor Mr. Mahesh Raj Ojha United College.

Raj Bikram Shahi Researcher United College

Date :....

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to express my deep gratitude towards respected supervisor Mr. Mahesh Raj Ojha and Head of Research Prof Dr. Bal Krishna Shrestha of United College, Tribhuvan University. I heartily appreciate their invaluable supervision and useful guidance and no works can fully express my feeling to gratitude to them

I am also grateful to all staffs of Insurance Companies for providing the information and necessary data sincerely and timely and other all staffs of the Library and administration of United College and Central Library of Tribhuvan University.

I am obliged to my family member for their co-operation and support during the entire of study.

Raj Bikram Shahi United College

TABLE OF CONTENTS

 a) Viva- Voce Sheet b) Recommendation c) Declaration d) Acknowledgement e) Table of Contents f) Abbreviations Used g) List of Tables 	Pages
Chapter I: Introduction	1-7
1.1 Background of the Study	1
1.2 Statement of the Problem	5
1.3 Objectives of the Study	5
1.4 Scope of the Study	6
1.5 Limitations of the Study	6
1.6 Organization of the Study	7
Chapter II: Review of Literature	9-25
2.1 Theoretical Review	9
2.1.1 Investment	9
2.1.2 Liquidity	13
2.2 Principle of Insurance	15
2.2.1 Principle of Co- Operation	15
2.2.2 Principle of Probability	15
2.3 Insurance Contract	16
2.3.1 Offer and Acceptance	16
2.3.2 Free Consent	16
2.3.3 Legal Consideration	17
2.3.4 Competent Party	17
2.3.5 Lawful Object	17
2.3.6 Insurable Interest	17
2.3.7 Utmost Good Faith	17
2.4 Classification of Insurance Contract	18

2.4.1 Utmost Good Faith	18
2.4.2 Life Insurance Contract	19
2.5 Review of Related Studies	19
2.5.1 Historical Background and Recent Growth	
Of Insurance In Nepal	19
2.5.2 Problem of Insurance in Nepal	20
2.5.2.1 Limited Market	20
2.5.2.2 Lack of Insurance Awareness	20
2.5.2.3 Lack of Expertise	20
2.5.2.4 Lack of Compulsory Insurance	20
2.5.2.5 Low Purchasing Power	21
2.5.2.6 Lack of Re- Insurance Company	21
2.5.2.7 Low Return	21
2.5.2.8 Unhealthy Competition among Insurance	
Companies	21
2.5.2.9 Complicated Claim Procedure & Slow	
Settlement	21
2.5.2.10 Vague Rules and Regulation	21
2.5.3 Legislation and Regulation relating to insurance	
Activities in Nepal	22
2.5.3.1 Legal Provision with regards to Insurer	22
2.5.3.2 Legal Provision with regards to insurance	
Agent	22
2.5.3.3 Legal Provision with regards to insurance	
Surveyor	22
2.5.3.4 Legal Provision with regards to insurance	
Claims	23
2.6 The Development of Insurance	23
2.7 Review of Previous Study	25
Chapter III: Research Methodology	27-31
3.1 Research Design	27
3.2 Data Collection	27
3.3 Population & Sampling	28
3.4 Method of Analysis	28
3.5 Data Analysis Tools	28
3.5.1 Ratio Analysis	28
3.5.2 Trend Analysis	30
3 ··· ···	

Chapter IV: Data Presentation and Analysis	33-62
4.1 Total Investment	33
4.2 Investment to Total Assets	37
4.3 Profitability Ratio	42
4.4 Liquidity Ratio	47
4.5 Trend Analysis of Net Profit	51
4.6 Correlation Co- efficient Analysis	58
4.7 Major Findings of the Study	62
Chapter V: Summary, Conclusion and Recommendations	64-66
5.1 Summary	64
5.2 Conclusion	65
5.3 Recommendations	66
Bibliography	69
Thesis	71
Appendix-I	<i>72</i>
Appendix-II	<i>73</i>
Appendix-III	<i>74</i>
Appendix-IV	<i>75</i>
Appendix-V	<i>76</i>
Appendix-VI	<i>77</i>
Appendix- VII	<i>78</i>
Appendix-VIII	<i>79</i>
Appendix-IX	<i>80</i>
Appendix-X	<i>81</i>
Appendix-XI	<i>82</i>
Appendix-XII	<i>83</i>
Appendix-XIII	<i>84</i>
Appendix-XIV	<i>85</i>
Appendix-XV	<i>86</i>
Appendix-XVI	<i>87</i>
Appendix-XVII	88
Appendix-XVIII	<i>89</i>
Appendix-XIX	90
Appendix-XX	91

ABBREVATION USED

& - And

AD - Christian Era
BS - Bikram Sambat
C.A - Current Assets
C.L - Current Liabilities

Co. - Company Cov. - Co-variance

Ed. - Edition
etc. - Etcetera
G. - General
i.e - that is
Ltd. - Limited
NS - Nepal Sarkar

P - Page

r - Correlation Coefficient RBB - Rastriya Banijya Bank

ROA - Return on Assets

T.A. - Total Assets

T.I. - Total InvestmentT.L - Total LiquidityT.P. - Total Premium

TU - Tribhuvan University

Var - Variance

LIST OF THE TABLES

	Pages
Table 4.1: Total Investment of Himalayan General Insurance Company 33	Ltd
Table 4.2: Total Investment of United Insurance Company Ltd 34	
Table 4.3: Total Investment of Everest Insurance Company Ltd 35	
Table 4.4: Total Investment of Premiere Insurance Company Ltd 36	
Table 4.5: Total Investment of Neco Insurance Company Ltd 37	
Table 4.6: Investment to Total Assets of Himalayan General Insurance 38	Company Ltd
Table 4.7: Investment to Total Assets of United Insurance Company Ltd 38	1
Table 4.8: Investment to Total Assets of Premiere Insurance Company l 39	Ltd
Table 4.9: Investment to Total Assets of Everest Insurance Company Lt 40	:d
Table 4.10: Investment to Total Assets of Neco Insurance Company Ltd 40	l
Table 4.11: The Summarized & Comparative table of Investment to Tot Of all companies in different years 41	al Assets
Table 4.12: Scoring of the sampled companies on its' efficient utilizing Increase profitability 42	of asset to
Table 4.13: Net Income to Total Assets of Himalayan General Insurance 43	e Company Ltd
Table 4.14: Net Income to Total Assets of United Company Ltd 43	
Table 4.15: Net Income to Total Assets of Premiere Company Ltd 44	
Table 4.16: Net Income to Total Assets of Everest Company Ltd 45	
Table 4.17: Net Income to Total Assets of Neco Company Ltd 45	
Table 4.18: The Summarized & Comparative table of Net Income to To	ital Assets

Of all companies in different years
46
Table 4.19: Scoring of the sampled companies on the basis of ROA 46
Table 4.20: Liquidity Ratio of Himalayan General Insurance Company Ltd 78
Table 4.21: Liquidity Ratio of United Insurance Company Ltd
80
Table 4.22: Liquidity Ratio of Premiere Insurance Company Ltd
82
Table 4.23: Liquidity Ratio of Everest Insurance Company Ltd
84
Table 4.24: Liquidity Ratio of Neco Insurance Company Ltd 86
Table 4.25: Trend Analysis of Profit of Himalayan General Insurance Company Ltd 89
Table 4.26: Trend Analysis of Profit of United Insurance Company Ltd
91
Table 4.27: Trend Analysis of Profit of Premiere Insurance Company Ltd
93
Table 4.28: Trend Analysis of Profit of Everest Insurance Company Ltd
95
Table 4.29: Trend Analysis of Profit of Neco Insurance Company Ltd
97
Table 4.30: Comparative Correlation Coefficient between Total Investment &
Total Assets
101
Table 4.31: Comparative Correlation Coefficient between Total Investment
And Net Premium Collected

Table 4.31 : Comparative Correlation Coefficient between Total Liquidity
And Net Premium Collected

103